Basic and diluted EPS (pence) 8.1 5.4 5.9 37.3% (8.5)%
Basic and diluted underlying EPS (pence) 11.0 9.2 5.6 96.4% 64.3%

	* The pro-forma results assume that the acquisition of ECP completed on 1 January 2024.
	 Pro-forma underlying EPS is only presented on diluted basis.

The financial summary above and throughout the remainder of this section of the interim report includes two comparisons:

	− The underlying results for the six months ended 30 June 2024 without ECP have been compared against the underlying results for
the first 6 months in 2023 to show the progression of performance without the addition of ECP; and

	− The six months ended 30 June 2024 on a pro forma basis, including six months financial performance of ECP as if the acquisition had
occurred on 1 January 2024. This is compared against underlying results for the six months ended 30 June 2023 excluding ECP
thereby providing a clearer indication of the impact of ECP performance on the Group.

CFO statement continued

8

Bridgepoint – 2024 Interim Report

Total AUM development during the period

€ billion Private equity Credit

Total private equity
and credit

(excluding ECP)
Infrastructure

(Pro forma ECP)
Total pro forma
(including ECP)

30 June 2023 27.5 12.0 39.5 18.6 58.1
31 December 2023 28.1 12.4 40.5 21.1 61.6
Fundraising 2.1 0.5 2.6 0.5 3.1
Divestments (0.6) (0.5) (1.1) – (1.1)
Revaluations 0.6 0.1 0.7 2.4 3.1
Foreign exchange movements – – – 0.6 0.6
30 June 2024 30.2 12.5 42.7 24.6 67.3

Total AUM at 30 June 2024 was €42.7 billion compared to €40.5 billion at the end of 2023. The increase is primarily due to additional
commitments raised for BE VII (private equity) and the impact of valuation growth of fund investments.

Total AUM including ECP was €67.3 billion at 30 June 2024.

Fee Paying AUM development during the period

€ billion Private equity Credit

Total private equity
and credit

(excluding ECP)
Infrastructure

(Pro forma ECP)
Total pro forma
(including ECP)

30 June 2023 16.9 7.7 24.6 10.6 35.2
31 December 2023 17.8 8.2 26.0 10.7 36.7
Fundraising: fees on committed capital 0.8 – 0.8 0.4 1.2
Deployment of funds: fees on invested capital 0.1 1.2 1.3 0.3 1.6
Realisations (1.3) (1.0) (2.3) (0.1) (2.4)
Step down – – – (0.6) (0.6)
Foreign exchange movements – – – 0.3 0.3
30 June 2024 17.4 8.4 25.8 11.0 36.8

Fee Paying AUM at 30 June 2024 was €25.8 billion compared to €26.0 billion at the end of 2023. The change in the first six months
of 2024 primarily due to additional BE VII (private equity) commitments, an increase in invested capital in our credit strategies and the
launch of CLO 6, which became fee paying during the period, offset by the realisations during the period.

Fee Paying AUM including ECP was €36.8 billion at 30 June 2024.

Abbreviated income statement

£ million

Pro forma
six months ended

30 June 2024
(ECP: 6 months)

Six months ended

30 June 2024
(ECP: not included)

[…]

A sensitivity analysis of a change in the value of CLO liabilities at fair value through profit or loss is set out in note 10 (d).

36

Bridgepoint – 2024 Interim Report

(d) Valuation inputs and sensitivity analysis
The number of unique investments represents the investments that the Group indirectly invests into through its investments in private
equity and credit funds. The table below sets out information about significant unobservable inputs used at 31 December 2023 in
measuring financial instruments categorised as level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

Description

Fair value at
30 June 2024
(£m)

Fair value at
31 December
2023 (£m)

Number
of unique
investments

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable inputs Range Sensitivity

Effect on
fair value at
30 June 2024
(£m)

Private equity
fund investments

363.7 260.9 76 Market
approach

Earnings multiple 2.8x –20.7x +10% earnings
multiple

45.2

Revenue multiple 4.0x – 9.0x –10% earnings
multiple

(50.3)

Private credit
fund investments

29.8 25.3 19 Market
approach

Earnings multiple 5.7x – 29.0x +10% earnings
multiple 0.3

Revenue multiple 3.3x – 13.8x –10% earnings
multiple (0.3)

205 Other n/a n/a n/a n/a
Group’s
investments
in CLOs that are
not consolidated*

15.1 15.2 7 Discounted
cash flow

Discount rate 1.6% –16.0%

Upside case 0.9
Default rate 2.0%
Recovery rate 35.0% – 65.0%
Prepayment rate 20.0%

Downside case (0.8)
Reinvestment price 99.5%
Spread 3.8%

Total assets 408.6 301.4
Consolidated
CLO
liabilities*

1,462.6 1,152.0 38 Discounted
cash flow

Discount rate 1.6% –16.0%

Upside case 50.1
Default rate 2.0%
Recovery rate 35.0% – 65.0%
Prepayment rate 20.0%

Downside case (33.3)
Reinvestment price 99.5%
Spread 3.8%

CLO
repurchase
agreements

28.2 28.5 10 Discounted
cash flow

Discount rate 1.6% – 9.3% +10% discount
rate 0.2
–10% discount
rate (0.2)

Other financial
liabilities

19.8 21.6 n/a Other Net asset value
(NAV)

n/a +10% of NAV 2.0
–10% of NAV (2.0)

15.0 – n/a Discounted
cash flow

Discount rate n/a Upside case n/a
Downside case n/a

Total liabilities 1,525.6 1,202.1

	* The sensitivity analysis is performed on the portfolio of notes of CLO vehicles that the Group has invested in, including £15.1m of investments in CLOs that are not consolidated